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JOSPEH P BYRN
Licensure Action Case No.: LA 18-015
EXHIBIT LIST

EXHIBITS DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS
DESE — 1 | Educator’s License, valid to 12/31/2017

DESE —2 | Rapback Letter, filed 12/06/2019

DESE — 3 | Sentencing Order, dated 4/16/2019

DESE —4 | Notice of Disqualifying Offense, dated 6/11/19
DESE-5 | Notice of Hearing, dated 7/03/19

PENGAD 800-631-6989
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7123/12019

View License
h State of Ark
EDUCATOR LICENSE
By virtue of the authority vested in the Arkansas State Board of Education, we hereby issue this Educator License to
This is to certify that person name hereon is licensed under the laws of Arkansas to teach or serve in
the public schools in the capacity indicated.
CID: 1518738 BACHELORS

Code Area Type Grade Level Valid From Valid To

200 Mathematics Standard 7-12 1/1/2013 12/31/2017
-

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION MANAGER EDYCATOR
DESE EXHIBIT 1

—

httpst!/adeaelsc,iis.arkansas.govNiewNiewLicense.aspx?plid=36?832




Arkansas Department of Education

Transforming Akansay 1o lead the nation in studenr-focused eceazion

s e

AELS CID: 1518738
December 6, 2018

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Joseph P. Byrn

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL & CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.:
15 QAT T O
I By

The Arkansas Department of Education has received information that you were recently arrested
for the following disqualifying offense:

Offense: Sexual Assault-2"! Degree
P Date: June 7,2018

The arrest alone does not affect your employability and/or licensure status.

Please provide the name of the court that is hearing your case and your case number to me, in
writing, within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter.

Once your case has been resolved please provide information concerning the disposition of this
charge (such as found guilty, pled guilty, plead no contest, dismissed, or not prosecuted and
whether it is a felony or misdemeanor) within thirty (30) davs of judgment.

Failure to contact us or provide this information within the stated time-period may result in a
denial of employment or licensure.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me by phone at (501) 682-1958, or by email at Tay lor.Dugan(@arkansas.gov.

Sincerely,
/s/ Taylor Dugan

Taylor Dugan, Attorney
Legal Services

DESE EXHIBIT 2



Case 4:18-cr-00330-JM Document 20 Filed 04/17/19 Page 1 olﬁ
" AO245B (Rev. 02/18) Judgment in a Criminal Case

Sheet | ﬂsr‘énﬂnﬁ o%mSAS

APR 1 2019
a UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
o JAHES W. M
Eastern D:strl)ct of Arkansas T
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) JUDGMENT IN A CRINIINAL CA
V. )
JOSEPH BYRN ; Case Number: 4:18¢r00330-01 JM
; USM Number: 32013-009
) Molly Sullivan
) Defendant’s Attorney
THE DEFENDANT:
W pleaded guilty to count(s) 1 of the Indictment
[ pleaded nolo contendere to count(s)
which was accepted by the court.
{0 was found guilty on count(s)
after a plea of not guilty.
The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses:
Title & Section Nature of Offense Offense Ended Count
18 USC § 2252(a)(4)(B) Possession of Child Pornography 9/712017 1
“ nd (b)(2)
The defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 8 of this judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to
the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984. .
[ The defendant has been found not guilty on count(s)
W Count(s) 2 of the Indictment M is  [Jare dismissed on the motion of the United States.

It is ordered that the defendant must notify the United States attorney for this district within 30 da ﬁ‘ﬁ/s of any change of name, residence,
or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special assessments imposed by this judgment are fislly paid. If ordered to pay restitution,
the defendant must notify the court and United States attorney of material changes in economic cu'cumtances

4/16/2019

Date of m Judgment

Sighature of fudge l

U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE JAMES M. MOODY JR.

Name and Title of Judge

’-\\\ﬂqu

Date

DESE 3
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Commissioner

State Board
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Chair
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Vice Chair
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) Arkansas Department of Education

Transforming Arkansas to lead the nation in student-focused education

AELS CID: 1518738

June 11, 2019

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
Joseph Byrn
Register Number: 32013-009
FCI TEXARKANA

P.O. BOX 7000
Texarkana, TX 75505

VIA FIRST CLASS AND CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.: 91 7199 9991 7038 8991 0414

Re: Disqualifying Offense
Dear Mr. Bymn,

The Arkansas Department of Education received information that you were convicted of a
disqualifying offense under Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410.

The disqualifying offense identified below.

Date: 2019
Offense: Possession of Child Pornography

You have the right to challenge or complete the accuracy of the information in the
record. You must contact this office within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter

if you intend to challenge a record, or wish to provide this office with additional
information about the disposition of the disqualifying offense(s).

Failure to contact us or provide this information within fourteen (14) days of the date of this

letter may result in denial of your licensure and disqualify you for employment in an
educational entity.

DESE EXHIBIT 4
Page 1 of 4
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You are entitled to a hearing in front of the State Board of Education regarding denial of your
license. Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410(f) authorizes the State Board to grant waivers of the licensure
eligibility provisions of § 6-17-410(c) upon request of an affected applicant for licensure. To request
a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense, you must submit your written request to this
office, by mail or by email, within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.

State Board of Education meetings occur once a month and are available to the public through live
video-streaming. A request to be placed on the agenda must be received not less than three weeks
before the meeting date. The Board meets in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of
Education —Arch Ford Education Building, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock. Meeting dates may be
found at: http://www.arkansased.org/events/event_categories/state-board-of-education

The circumstances that the State Board may consider includes, but is not limited to:
* The age at which the crime or incident was committed
* The circumstances surrounding the crime or incident
= The length of time since the crime or incident
= Subsequent work history
= Employment references
= Character references
* Other evidence demonstrating that the applicant does not pose a threat to the health or safety
of school children or school personnel.

If you request a hearing, you will be asked to provide to this office a written statement and any
supporting documents that at a minimum address those considerations, including the names and phone
numbers of persons who may verify information contained in your statement or documentation.

You may obtain information concerning the disqualifying offense or schedule a hearing to request a
waiver from the State Board of Education by contacting Simoné Blagg, Arkansas Department of
Education, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201, (501) 682-1958; or by email at:

Taylor.Dugan@arkansas.gov.

Sincerely,

Taylor Dugan, Attorney DESE EXHIBIT 4
PAGE 2 of 4

Enclosures: Requesting a Waiver



ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

REQUESTING A WAIVER OF A DISQUALIFYING OFFENSE

You have been notified that, as a result of a disqualifying offense, you are disqualified for licensure
and for employment with a charter school, school district, or education service cooperative, and that
you are entitled to request a waiver of that disqualification from the State Board of Education. Below
are the steps to follow to seek a waiver.

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410
provides that the Department of Education shall not issue a first-time license nor renew
an existing license and shall revoke any existing license not up for renewal of any person
who has a true report in the Child Maltreatment Central Registry or has pled guilty or
nolo contendere to or has been found guilty of any of [certain listed] offenses, including

offenses which have been expunged or pardoned.

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-411
requires a background check for initial employment with a charter school,
school district, or education service cooperative.

1 Request a Hearing

To request a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense, you must submit your written request
to the Department by mail, fax, or email, within thirty (30) days of the date you are notified of the
disqualification.

You may but are not required to be represented by an attorney at any stage of this process.

2  Provide Documentation

The Department will confirm your request for a waiver and ask you to provide a written statement
and any supporting documents that at a minimum address the circumstances that the Board will
consider (see STEP 3), including the names and phone numbers of persons who may verify
information contained in your statement or documentation. You must also provide a signed and
notarized form providing authorization for the release of criminal records from courts and law
enforcement. If your documentation is received less than six (6) weeks before the scheduled State

Board meeting the matter may be postponed until after all documentation is received and reviewed by
the Department.

3  Accept or Reject the Department’s Recommendation

After reviewing the documentation received from you or from other agencies, the Department will
advise you of its decision to:

* Recommend a waiver to the State Board, including any conditions for licensure, such as:

Requesting a Waiver of a Disqualifying Offense Rev. 2-2018
DESE EXHIBIT 4
PAGE 3 of 4



Probation or suspension for a specific period of time;

Counseling, rehabilitation, or training;

Background check at end of probation or suspension;

No other disqualifying offenses or ethics violations during the probation or suspension
period;

= Recommend that the State Board not issue, not renew, or revoke the license as applicable; or
* Decline to make a recommendation.

O 0O 0O

You will be given the opportunity to accept or reject the recommendation.

* If you accept the recommendation, the matter will be placed on the State Board’s consent
agenda. The consent agenda is voted on at that public meeting, and therefore, any documents
presented to the State Board are public. If the matter is submitted on the consent agenda, you
do not have to appear at the meeting. However, sometimes the State Board members have
questions, and you may want to be there to respond to those questions. The State Board has
the final decision and may accept a recommendation on the consent agenda or reject the
recommendation and afford the educator the opportunity for a hearing at a later date.

* If you reject the recommendation you will proceed to a hearing.

4  State Board Hearing

If you request a hearing, you should appear at the meeting and be prepared to present your case and
answer questions from the State Board members. If you request a hearing and do not appear, the
State Board may decide the matter without you being present. Hearings are conducted at a public
meeting of the State Board that is videoed by live streaming and archived. All documents provided
to the State Board are public record. You should consult the Rules Governing Background Checks
and Licensure Revocation for information on the hearing process (Section 8). The rules are online at

http://www.arkansased.org/ under Rules — Current.
The circumstances that the State Board may consider includes, but is not limited to:

* The age at which the crime or incident was committed
* The circumstances surrounding the crime or incident
» The length of time since the crime or incident

* Subsequent work history

* Employment references

* Character references

= Other evidence demonstrating that the applicant does not pose a threat to the health or safety
of school children or school personnel.

The State Board typically makes a decision at the time of the State Board meeting at which the
consent agenda or hearing is considered.

DESE EXHIBIT 4
Page 4 of 4

Requesting a Waiver of a Disqualifying Offense Rev. 2-2018



B Arkansas Department of Education

Lransforming Avkenses 1o lead the nation in stdent-focused edication
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AELS CID: 1518738

July 3,2019
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Joseph Byrn

Register Number: 32013-009
FCI TEXARKANA

P.O. BOX 7000

Texarkana, TX 75505

VIA FIRST-CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.: 91 7199 9991 7038 8991 0346

RE:  Joseph Byrn - Revocation Hearing

Dear Mr. Byrn:

A hearing will be held on August 8, 2019 to determine whether your license will be revoked
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410(c). The State Board meets at 10:00 a.m. in the
Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of Education — Arch Ford Education Building,
Four Capitol Mall, in Little Rock. The time at which agenda items are heard is within the
State Board’s discretion, therefore | cannot provide a specific time. However, you will be able to
view the agenda on the ADE website once it is published.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Taylor Dugan at (501) 682-1958, or
by email at Taylor.Dugan(@arkansas.gov.

Sincerely,
/s/ Taylor Dugan

Taylor Dugan, Attorney
Legal Services

DESE EXHIBIT 5

Arkansas Department of Education, Educator Effectiveness & Licensure
Four Capitol Mall Box 20, Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-5729 main office; (501) 682-4898 fax
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JERRIJEAN DANIELSON

DESE EXHIBIT PACKET

SHARON K. HILL, CCR
(501) 680-0888




JERRIJEAN ELIZABETH DANIELSON
Licensure Action Case No.: LA 19-12
EXHIBIT LIST

EXHIBITS DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS
DESE — 1 Educator’s License, valid to 12/31/2019
DESE —2 | Disqualifying Notice Letter, 07/02/2019
DESE —3 | Sentencing Order, dated 11/03/2017
DESE —4 | Waiver Request, received 07/11/2019
DESE-5 | Notice of Hearing, dated 07/12/2019
DESE-6 Letter from Missouri Attorney.




7123/2019

View License

State of Arkansas

EDUCATOR LICENSE

By virtue of the authority vested in the Arkansas State Board of Education, we hereby issue this Educator License to

JERRIJEAN ELIZABETH DANIELSON

This is to certify that person name hereon is licensed under the laws of Arkansas to teach or serve in
the public schools in the capacity indicated.

CID: 7303897 BACHELORS
Code Area Type Grade Level Valid From Valid To
167 Social Studies Standard 7-12 1/1/2015  12/31/2019

230  Special Ed Inst Specialist ~ Standard 4-12 1/1/2015  12/31/2019

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION MANAGER &8 R

DESE EXHIBIT 1

hitps://adeaelscjis.arkansas.gov/View/ViewLicense.aspx?plid=383509
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) Arkansas Department of Education

Trangforming dikansas to lead the netion in studearfocused educarion
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AELS CID: 7303897

07/02/2019

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Jerrijean E. Danielson

VIA FIRST CLASS AND CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO.: S

Re: Criminal Background Check o

Dear Ms. Danielson:

The Arkansas Department of Education has received information concerning your background

check required under Ark, Code Ann. § 6-17-410 and § 6-17-411 as a condition of your licensure
or employment with an educational entity.

The information we received revealed the disqualifying offense identified below,

‘Date: 11/01/2017
Offense: DOMESTIC ASSAULT
Court: SO STONE COUNTY-GALENA

Therefore, the Department will recommend that the State Board of Education deny your
eligibility for licensure and employment in an educational entity. :

You have the right to challenge or complete the accuracy of the information in the record.
You must contact this office within fourteen (14) davs of the date of this letter if you intend to
challenge a record with the appropriate office, or wish to provide this office with additional

information about the disposition of the disqualifying offense(s).

Failure to contact us or provide this information within fourteen ( 14) days of the date of this
letter may result in denial of your licensure and disqualify you for employment in a local
education agency or school district.

You are entitled to a hearing in front of the State Board of Education regarding denial of
your license. Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410(f) authorizes the State Board to grant waivers of the
licensure eligibility provisions of § 6-17-410(c) upon request of an affected applicant for
licensure. To request a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offense, you must sabmit your

DESE EXHIBIT 2
Page 1 of 2



Written request to this office, by mail or by email, within thirty (30) days of the date of this
letter.

State Board of Education meetings oceur once a month and are available to the public through
live video-streaming. A request to be placed on the agenda must be received not less than three
weeks before the meeting date. The Board meets in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department
of Education —Arch Ford Education Building, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock. Meeting dates
may be found at: htip; .arkansased.org/events/event_categories/state-board-of-ed ation

The circumstances that the State Board may consider includes, but is not limited to:
* The age at which the crime or incident was committed
The circumstances surrounding the crime or incident
The length of time since the crime or incident
Subsequent wark history
Employment references
Character references
Other evidence demonstrating that the applicant does niot pose a threat to the health or
safety of school ¢hildren or school personnel,

s

If you request a hearing, you will be asked to provide to this office a written statement and any
supporting documents that at a minimum address those considerations, including the names and

phone numbers of persons who may verify information contained in your statement or
documentation.

You may obtain information concerning the disqualifying offense or schedule a hearing to
request a waiver from the State Board of Education by contacting Taylor Dugan, Arkansas
Department of Education, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201, (501) 682-1958; or by

email at j['_aﬂor.Dugan@arkansas.gov.

Sincerely,

/s/ Taylor Dugan

Taylor Dugan, Attomey

Enclosures:  How to Obtain Further Information or Correct a Record
Noncriminal Justice Applicant’s Privacy Rights

8 CFR § 16.34
Requesting a Waiver

DESE EXHIBIT 2
Page 2 of 2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF STONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
. DIVISION I

STATE OF MISSOURI, Plaintiff,

-VS,-

Jeeer TN

Case No.(s)_{7SN-CIOOTY7

OANMESSoNY . Defendant.

)
~).
()

()
()

S~ —
Nt N et e N

N SN S —
R S D Y

SENTENCE & JUDGMENT

State appears by: M. Selby, John M. Taylor, Dayrell Scrivner, Brynna Howell, Julia Hosmer, Steven Dunker.
Defendant appears in person (in custody of Sheriff) and/or by attorney < 17LlEs .
Defendant is advised of rights to counsel, to jury trial, and right to remain silent, and that if he or she
pleads GUILTY, the right to trial is waived and there will not be a further trial of any kind,

Defendant acknowledges understanding those rights and the nature of the charge(s) and punishment(s).
State requests leave to file amended information charging defendant with offense(s) of

Victim statement (submitted)(waived). Leave (granted)(denied). ( ) Amended information filed.
Defendant knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily executes and files a written waiver of counsel.
Defendant is formally arraigned. [or]

Defendant WAIVES formal arraignment and reading of the (information), (amended information), and
Concerning the misdemeanor information, defendant PLEADS (GUILTY) (NOT GUILTY) (ALFORD PLEA
OF GUILTY).

Trial held on the record.

Court finds defendant (GUILTY beyond a reasonable doubt) (NOT GUILTY).

P.H. held.

Court finds probable cause that a lelony was commilted by the defendant.

Courts does NOT find the defendant committed a felony.

Case set for (sentencing)(arraignment in Div. f)on . Defendant, being
unable to bond of $ is remanded to Sheriff's custody/present bond to remain in full force.
Defendant waives rights, withdraws Plea(s) of Not Guilty and enters Plea(s) of GUILTY ¢, ActaR 1))
Court accepts Plea(s) of Guilty as voluntary and finds a factual basis for acceptance.

DEF found (NOF-GBILTY) (GUILTY beyond a reasonable doubt).

Court follows the plea bargain agreement,

Allocution granted.

Court SENTENCES defendant to pay a FINE of § (including costs) and to pay COSTS
and/or to serve a term of confinement in the Stone County Jail of .

—
~—

Defendant knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently waives hisfher right to a preliminary
hearing.(P.H.). Case is bound over to Division | for arraignment on @

By agreement of all parties, case is assigned to Judge per Local Court Rule 6.3.7

—
~——

DATE:

Case is set for sentencing on

SO ORDERED:
Associate Circuit Judge

DESE EXHIBIT 3
Page 1 of 2
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PROBATION CONDITIONS & REQUIRMENTS

()  Court SUSPENDS (imposition [ )(execution SES]) or{Jaitsenterte (ane-$———0ffine) and places
defendant onc{tns (supeWised-by—ﬂudicfarSémes-eHhe-efafks)-probation for a period of

- on the following CONDITIONS, that defendant will:
() 1. not violate the law in any manner;
2. abide by all rules and regulations of the supervising agency;

( ) 3. pay (restitution/checks in the sum of $ )and $ P.A. fees) through the
Office of the Prosecuting Attorney as follows: :
() 4. []serve _._days shock jail time as follows: :
[ 1perform ___ hrs./days of community service supervised by Judicial Services of the Ozarks and

completed by
&J 5. Other conditions:
b4 not consume or possess alcoholfillegal drugs;
] keep clerk advised of current mailing address:
K] pay costs of probation supervision;
[ 1 DEF to complete Substance Abuse Assessment
[ ] DEF to obtain a valid driver's license by
[ ] not operate a motor vehicle w/o valid driver's license and insurance;
[ ] Complete Responsibility and Awareness Program / MIP program
" [ ] not enter establishments where the primary business is the sale of alcohol:
[ ] be subject to drugfalcohol testing at the direction of the couri/Pros. Atly./Probation Officer;
[ ]lgnition Interlock Device ORDERED for minimum of
[ ]Register for and complete HIT/anger management classes with minimum of
[ ] Have no contact with or go upon the premises of: ] :
[ ] Obtain a High School Equivalency Diploma unless testing reveals the defendant is not able to do so.
[ ] Obtain / Maintain employment
] Other Comaiere o nsemi AS  Directsd 8y CaokSeror
(7() 6. pay fine, court costs, and judgments as foliows: pay in full by_" [2 —e>2~17
make minimum payments of $ by the day of each month startingon _____
COSTS include: (COURT DOES NOT ACCEPT PERSONAL CHECKS).
( ) $69.00---Traffic Infraction ( )$96.00--- Traffic Misdemeanor & Conservation & Water
() $73.00-- Traffic Infraction ~ (d$111.00---Misdemeanor
) $36.00 Municipal
)$ _.. jail board ($37.50 per day x ____ days) (medical expense B
)$ witness fees ($25.00/day/in state + mileage; $15/day only);
}$  for recoupment of costs of arrest {includes DRUG RELATED TRAFFIC) § 577.048 RSMo.;
W $fpo™  Stone County Law Enforcement Restitution Fund
) DEF to complete DIP within 60 days § 302.302.5 RSMo. [N.A.for “no-op” viol.§302.020RSMo.}
(X, Judgment entered against DEF in the sum of $10.00 per case for the benefit of the CVCE.
2% (State)(Court) DISMISSES ( ) nolle pros.
) Stay of execution on payment of (fine)(judgment)(costs) entered until
)
)

.
1

plus

plus

(
(
(
(
(
(

( .
() $25.00 time payment fee (assessed if DEF needs longer than 30 days to pay in full).
() Defendant is released from custody for this case.
TOTAL D,U'E:A$ 2 == DATE: _/f-ey-c3 SO ORDERED: /;

o Assocjate Circuit Judge

( (
: DEFENDANT; N NbUAY S——
NOTICE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED IF YOU DO NOT PAY FINE &RD COSTS AS ORDERED THEN A SHOW
CAUSE ORDER MAY ISSUE AND/OR A WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST MAY ISSUE.

. - e ert oo e

SN

DESE EXHIBIT 3
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Jerrijean Danielson

RECEIVED

LEGAL SERVICES
JuL 11 2018 Taylor Dugan
UGATION Arkansas Department of Education
NT OF ED itol Mal
DEPARTME MINISTRATION ~ Four Capitol Mall
CENTRALA Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Taylor Dugan,

My name is Jerrijean Danielson and | am contacting you because | have recently tried to renew
my teacher licensure. | received a letter stating that the Arkansas Department of Education is
recommending that the State Board of Education denies my eligibility for licensure and employment in
an education entity. | would like to request a hearing for a waiver of the disqualifying offence based on
the following information:

According to Arkansas law battery requires physical harm to the victim, but a person can get a domestic
assault charge in the fourth degree in Missouri without causing any physical harm to the victim.
Someone can be convicted of this crime if a person knowingly causes physical contact with such
domestic victim knowing he or she will regard the contact as offensive. The reason | got this charge on
my record is because | took my fifteen-year-old autistic child and six other children to Silver Dollar City in
June of 2017. Silver Dollar City started having a security check about fifteen feet before you get in line to
give the people your tickets. | had all of the tickets for myself, the seven children, and my mother on my
person. The children got through security quickly and I told them to wait for my mother and myself to
the side of the lines to get into the park. The children instead got in line to go into the park while my
mother and myself were stuck in security. When the park employee asked the children for their tickets
my daughter started yelling at me for the tickets across the fifteen-foot space. 1 yelled back for them to
get to the side of the lines and wait for us. Once we were out of security | went over and | was telling all
seven children they had to stay with us. | was explaining that if they got separated from the group it
would be hard to find them. One of the other children brought my attention to the fact that my
daughter was not listening. Because of her autism, she can be easily distracted at times. | put my hand
on the side of her head to get her attention. Once | got her attention, | told her the same thing | told the
other kids, “You have to stay with the group. Do not run off.” It did not upset or bother my daughter to
have my hand on the side of her head. After that we all got in line and gave our tickets to the park
employee. Then we were asked to stand to the side for a moment and we were all confused as to why
we were having to stand there. Then the police showed up and questioned my mom, myself, and all
seven children for a full hour because they were under the impression that when I touched the side of
my daughter’s head that I pulled her hair. After an hour of questioning us and getting our address they
told us that they were done with us. They did not take any of the children out of my custody, nor did
they read me my rights or handcuff me. | did not spend anytime in a jail cell. The incident was
investigated by Arkansas Department of Human Services Division of Children and Family Services and it
was determined that the allegations was unsubstantiated.

I thought the matter was over until | got a citation in the mail two months later telling me to show to
court. | retained a lawyer in Missouri and brought with me my daughter’s medical and school records
proving she has autism and has difficulty paying attention at times. | brought with me the notice of

DESE EXHIBIT 4
Page 1 of 2



unsubstantiated child maitreatment. My lawyer told me that even though they did not have any physical
evidence that | pulled my daughter’s hair, nor did they have any cameras supporting this allegation. |
told my lawyer | wanted to plead innocent. Then my lawyer told me that in Missouri they have a law
that allows you can be found guilty of a crime if it is just perceived by anyone that you were thinking
about doing it even if you did not. My lawyer lied to me because it is the victim who has to perceive that
you are going to do something, but at the time 1 did not know enough about Missouri law to realize this
deception. My lawyer suggested that | plead Alfred also known as a nolo contesta plea. She said if | did
this then the court would give me a suspended imposition of sentence. | asked my lawyer what that
meant, and she explained that as long as t completed my probation which would be one vear and pay a
hundred dollar fine that it would not go on my criminal record. According to Missouri law a suspended
imposition of sentence is not supposed to result in a conviction showing a on a criminal record. | have
contacted the Stone County to try to find out why it is on my criminal background. Stone County told me
that it shouldn’t be on my record any longer, but they didn’t know how to fix it. | have hired another
fawyer to work on this problem. | have now done everything | was supposed to only to find | got some
bad advice from the lawyer | had at the time.

| continued to work at the Forrest City School District until February of 2019 at which time | resigned due
to personal issues. | also have been caring for seven children in my home for the last two years without
there being any incidents. | am not on the child maltreatment list which if | had harmed my child or any
child I would be on that list.

Because of these reasons, | would like to schedule a hearing to request a waiver from the State Board of
Education.

Sincerely,

AN )
9 ﬁ_\)clw\gg e

Jerrijean Danielson

DESE EXHIBIT 4
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) Arkansas Department of Education

Lransforming Arkanvas to lead the nation in sadent-focnsed education

ittt - s

AELS CID: 7303897

July 12,2019

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Jerrijean E. Danielson

VIA EMAIL

RE:  Jerrijean E. Danielson- Waiver of Disqualifying Offense Hearing

Dear Ms. Danielson:

A hearing will be held on August 8, 2019, to determine whether your waiver for a disqualifying
offense will be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-410. The State Board meets at 10:00
a.m. in the Auditorium of the Arkansas Department of Education — Arch Ford Education

A~ Building, Four Capitol Mall, in Little Rock. The time at which agenda items are heard is
within the State Board’s discretion, therefore [ cannot provide a specific time. However, you
will be able to view the agenda on the ADE website once it is published.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Taylor Dugan at (501) 682-1958, or
by email at Taylor.Dugan(@arkansas.gov.
Sincerely,
/s/ Taylor Dugan
Taylor Dugan, Attorney
Legal Services
DESE EXHIBIT 5
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§22 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

CURTIS G. HANRAHAN

PHONE (573) 636-7900
FAXx (573) 556-6340

WiLLIAM P. "PETE" NACY
KIMBERLY KOLLMEYER

July 16, 2019

Taylor Dugan, Esq.
Arkansas Department of Education

Re: Jerrijean Danielson

Dear Mr. Dugan,

This firm represents Ms. Jerrijean Danielson in an expungement action regarding a

criminal case in Stone County, Missouri. We are not representing her with regards to

any matter before the Arkansas Department of Education, nor are we practicing law in
o any way in the State of Arkansas.

Ms. Danielson was previously charged with a misdemeanor and then placed on
probation with a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”) and probation. No sentence
was ever imposed, and no conviction was had. Upon the completion of her probation,
the law in the State of Missouri views Ms. Danielson’s record clean of this offense.

Unfortunately, this offense still shows on criminal background checks through the FBI,
and Ms. Danielson has retained this firm to expunge this offense and her arrest from her
record. The expungement action has already been filed.

I am in no way inserting myself in this matter between Ms. Danielson and the Arkansas
Board of Education, but I am willing to answer any questions you may have, with Ms.
Danielson’s permission, regarding her case and expungement action in the state of
Missouri.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Kollméyer

=, DESE EXHIBIT 6
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A-3: JERRIJEAN DANIELSON

EDUCATOR'S EXHIBIT PACKET

SITARON K. HILL, CCR
(501) 680-0833




PROBATION CONDITIONS & REQUIRMENTS J

()  Court SUSPENDS (immposition [SISY)(execution {SES])of ([l senterte (and-$————"okfire) and places
defendant onc{tnstperyi (supervised-by-dudicral-SeRiees-af-the-Bzarks)-probation for a periad of
{ \ex&—. on the following CONDITIONS, that defendant will

(/) 1. notviolate the law in any manner,
() 2. abide by all rules and regulalions of the supervising agency;
() 3. pay (restitulion/checks in the sum of § Jand $ P.A. fees) through the
Office of the Proseculing Atlorney as follows: :
() 4 []serve__. days shock jail lime as {ollows: :
[ 1perform ___ hrs./days of commumly service supervised by Judicial Services of the Ozarks and

completed by

&4 5. Other conditions:
<] not consume or possess alcoholfillegal drugs; f
[q keep clerk advised of current mailing address:
[ pay costs of probation supervision;

[ ] DEF to complete Substance Abuse Assessment
[ | DEF to obtain a valid driver's license by
[ ] not eperate a motor vehicle wio valid driver's license and insurance;

i ] Complete Responsibility and Awareness Program / MIP program

[ ]1not enter establishments where the primary business is the sale of alcohal;

[ ]be subject to drugfalcohol testing at the direction of the court/Pros. Alty./Probation Officer;
[

[

[

[

[

] Ignition Interlock Device ORDERED far minimum of
| Register for and complete HiT/anger management classes with minimum of
| Have no contact with or go upon the premises of:
] Obtain a High School Equivalency Diploma unless testing reveals the defendant is not able to do 30.
] Obtain / Maintain employment
{£] Other Conpiers ConSetint NS DIREte0 8y (qokSseor
(X) 6. pay fine, court costs, and judgments as follows: pay in full by [2 —e2~ 17
make minimum payments of §____ by the ____ day of each month starling on
COSTS include: (COURT DOES NOT ACCEPT PERSONAL CHECKS).
() $69.00---Traffic Infraction ( ) $96.00-- Traffic Misdemeanor & Conservation & Water
() $73.00-- Traffic Infraction ~ (X, $111.00---Miscdemeanor
() $36.00 Municipal
$_jail board ($37.50 per day x _____ days) (medical expense ___
$ wilness fees ($25.00/dayfin state + mileage; $15/day only);
$__forrecoupment of cosls of arrest (includes DRUG RELATED TRAFFIC) § 577.048 RSMo.;
$. /oo~ Stone County Law Enforcement Restitution Fund
) DEF to complete DIP within 60 days § 302.302.5 RSNo. [N.A.for ‘no-op” viol.§302.020RSMo]
(3 Judgment entered against DEF in the sum of $10.00 per case for the benefit of the CVCF.
) (State)(Court) DISMISSES ( ) nolle pros.
() Stay of execution on payment of (fine)(judgment)(costs) entered until
() $25.00 time payment fee (assessed if DEF needs longer than 30 days to pay in full).
() Defendant is released from custody for this case.

plus

B

plus

TOTALDUE: $ 2 . =—  DATE; _sl-e2-c 3 SO ORDERED: !; &

éssdﬁte(:/imuit J(g‘dge
DEFENDANT: Y S—

NOTICE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED IF YOU DO NOT PAY FINE &ND COSTS AS ORDERED THEN A SHOW
CAUSE ORDER MAY ISSUE AND/OR A WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST MAY ISSUE.

e R e S T £

EXHIBIT

PENGAD 800-631-6989
E

AL EDUCATOR EXHIBITS

Page 1 of 12



Arkagrsas Department of Human Services

Division of Children and Family Services

Notice of Unsubstantiated Child Maltreatment Investigative Determination to Alleged Offender

Jerrijean Daniclson

To:

Address:

From:

Phone: 870-732-5170 EXT. 151

County of Referral: (R_”Q'é .

Primary Assigned County: CROSS .

__ CHRIS Referral A____ R

Name of Alleged Offender: Jerrijean Di“?“-'l_“f""

Date:

Re: Name of Alleged Vietin

The Division of Children and Family Services or Arkansas State Police Crimes Against Children Division
received an allegation ol suspected child malireatment involving you. The incident was reported on (date)

6/20/2017

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Ann. §12-18-703. his is your notice that because the allegations were not supported
by a preponderance of evidence, the allegation has been determined unsubstantiated. and your name will not be
placed in the Child Maltreatment Central Registry.

Fhe type of alleged malireatment was ABUSE-CUTS. BRUISES. AND WELTS

e

CRYSTAL GriF (LU {0
o - 1] i ]

DCFS INVESTIGATOR PRINTED NAME {

/y ,
/; N
i

CRYSTAL GRIFFITI
MAILED BY

CES-252-U (R, 09/2015)

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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522 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

e
CURNS G. HANRAHAN

egals ..

July 16, 2019

Taylor Dugan, Esq.
Arkansas Departiment of Education

Re: Jerrijean Danielson

Dear Mr. Dugan,

PHONE (573) 636-7900
FAX (573) 556-6340

AMP."PETE" NACY

HIMBERLY KOLLME YER

This firm represents Ms. Jerrijean Danielson iu an expungement action regarding a

criminal case in Stone County, Missouri.
any way in the State of Arkansas.

Ms. Danielson was previously charged with a misdemecanor and then placed on

We are not representing her with regards to
any matter before the Arkansas Department of Education, nor are we practicing

lawin

probation with a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS™) and probation. No sentence
was ever imposed, and no conviction was had. Upon the completion of her probation,
the law in the Statc of Missouri views Ms, Danielson’s record clean of this offense.

Unfortunately, this offense still shows on criminal background checks throt igh the FBI,
and Ms. Danielson has retained this firm to expunge this offense and her arrest from her

record. The expungement action has al ready been filed

L am in no way inserting myself in this matter between Ms. Danielson and the Arkansas
Board of Education, but I am willing to answer any questions you may have, with Ms.

Danielson’s permission, regarding her case and expungement action in the state
Missouri.

Sincerely,

of

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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June 2, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Carlos Fuller. Iam writing this letter of recommendation on the behalf of JerriJean
Danielson. She leaches self-contain special needs class. She has excellent rapport with her
students and parents. JerriJean consistently instills confidence within all of her students, re-
enforcing within them the belief that they can learn and excel at a high level. She has proven
herself to be the ultimate professional in her endeavors. She is well respected among her
colleagucs.

Ms. Danielson is an outstanding and enthusiastic educator who consistently encourages high
expeciations for all her students. She often takes on extra responsibilities and organizes many
extra-curricular activities for students within and outside of the school. Ms. Danielson’s
classroom is organized for maximum engagement of students, which included displaying quality
work in various content areas.

JerriJean is an excellent candidate to support and nurture any child.
If' I can be of any further assistance, please contact me al_

Sincerely,

Carles 1. Fuller, Principal
Forrest City Junior High School

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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FORREST CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
625 Irving, Forrest City, AR 72335
Member of North Central Association since 1924

SCHOOL BOARD: SUPERINTENDENT:
Joey Astin: President Dr. Tiffany Hardrick
Sandra Taylor: Secretary (870) 633-1485

Evette Boyd (870) 633-1415
Annie Norman
Miles Kimble

Larry Devasier
Evetta Whitby

To Whom It May Concern:

{ have had the pleasant opportunity of supervising Ms. JerriJean Danielson for the past six years while she
worked as a special education teacher within the Forrest City School District. Ms. Danielson is a talented,
dedicated teacher who has excelled during her tenure with Forrest City Schools. Ms. Danielson is a genuine
person with many gifts. She has a huge heart for people’s best interest (whether child or adult), a wonderful
advocate and gives 110%. She taught in a special education classroom with students with multiple disabilitics,
with a wide range of instructional levels, and behavioral needs. Repeatedly, she demonstrated that she is truly
committed to helping students reach their full potential. With genuine compassion, she teaches the whole child
distinguishing their strengths and what motivates them. Using this positive approach, she has experienced the
satisfaction of observing growth in many students. She is highly skilled in multitasking and overcoming
challenges at all levels. Ms. Danielson is able to delegate responsibilities for her paraprofessionals thoroughly
and accurately. She can serve as a leader and a valuable team player, collaborating in a professional manner
with all staff, parents and students with whom she comes in contact. Before tackling a task, she considers all
aspects of the situation and approaches carefully and intelligently.

Instructionally, I have been impressed at the dcgree of care, presentation and thoughtfulness she gave when
teaching students with developmental disabilities. She is bright, thoughtlul and caring; works well with others;
learns quickly and is an out of the box thinker. Ms. Danielson dedicates her time to the classreom environment
to cnsure all students’ needs are at the forefront of her educational planning. Ms. Danielson demonstrated the
ability to plan appropriatc instruction that supported student learning and was appropriate for the level of the
students. Ms. Danielson employed a variety of strategics and lessons to balance the cultural, socioecconomic
and developmental needs of the students. She successfully cmployed engaging activities as well as presented
PowerPoint lessons that were integral to her teaching as well as student learning. She was adept at using

computer and technology to produce her own work as well as integrating student required technology into the
school day.

I am certain Ms. Danielson will take on any task, with {ull enthusiasm and dedication. She would be an asset o
any school, classroom and most important to the students she is servicing. Please feel free to contact me with
any question by email, lisa.bismingham.« femustangs.net or phone, cell- 870-270-2660 or office-870-633-1796.
Lxtension 109

Sincerely,

Lisa Birmingham, Special Education Director
Forrest City Public School District

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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7/13/19
Violet Hamby

To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Violet Hamby and | am writing to on behalf of Jerrijean Danielson. | have known Jerrijean all
my life. During this time, | have seen how Jerrijean interacts with children. When | was younger,
Jerrijean helped me with my studies. Without her patience and encouragement, | don’t know how |
would have gotten through school. When we were in high school Jerrijean tutored students with poor
grades every Tuesday and Thursday for one hour through the BETA club for two full years. After high
school I have kept in contact with Jerrijean and | have seen how she has interacted with my own
children. There have been many times that | have had lerrijean babysit my children without any fear for
my children’s welfare. One of my daughters at one time was having difficulty in school and | asked
Jerrijean to work with her. | observed her work with my child who has ADHD in a very patient manner. |
am very familiar with Jerrijean’s seven children. | have seen Jerrijean discipline her children by placing
them in the corner or lecturing them, but | have never observed her abusing the children in any way. In
fact, I have seen Jerrijean step in and stop a child from being physically abused by another. Two years
ago, Jerrijean got guardianship of four other children because their parents were involved in drugs and
neglecting them. Since she has gotten guardianship of these children she has put them into counseling
to help them with the emotional stressors they encountered as a result of their parents’ drug abuse. Her
children are always clean, well fed, and healthy. From my observations | can say that Jerrijean treats
children with respect and ensures all children she interacts with are safe within their environment. If
you have any more questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Violet Hamby

7// 3’/ /“
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07/13/2019
Reed Hamby

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to you on behalf of Jerrijean Danielson. | have known Jerrijean for eight years.
During that time, | have been able to see how she interacts with my four children and her own children.
In my observations she has a very relaxed, almost playful manner of interacting with the children. She is
very patient with the children. I have seen her discipline her children by putting them in the corner or
making them go to bed early. It is obvious that Jerrijean cares deeply for all children and will do anything
in her power to ensure they are safe. Because of this attitude, | have no worries with leaving my own

children in Jerrijean’s care at any time. If you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Reed Hamby

Z-13-19
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Jeremy Oliver , LMSW
I'he Logan Centers
Wynne, Arkansas

To Whom it May Concern:

[ am writing this letter 0 attest of JerriJean Danielson's character and observed
interactions with children in home.

I have known Ms. Danielson for the past year as | have assisted her and family., Though |
am unable to fully disclose my total interactions with family.

[ can shed some light in attesting o high moral compassion and positive safe
environment for Ms. Danielson and children in her home: as I have constant interaction
with Ms. Danielson and children in home, I can attest to positive interactions in home
between children and Ms. Danielson. As [ am mandated reporter 1o my knowledge there
have been no reports of Ms. Daniclson or anyone in home of child maltreatment, abuse,
nor neglect regarding Ms. Danielson in home nor in community. In fact | have witnessed
Ms. Danielson display warmth, empathy, and positive direction to children in home. and
have also heard reports of her positive impact of children in her classroom, guiding,
uplifting and displaying patience to those she comes in contact with.

[ have all the confidence in the world that Ms. Danielson is a good, upstanding, moral

person, excellent caregiver and teacher.

Sincerely

J. Oliver , LMSW

LS
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To whom it may concern:

| have known Jerrijean Danielson for six years, and in that time | have only ever seen her be
appropriate and caring towards the children she teaches. She is a quality professional who uses
the appropriate means and approaches lo deal with her special needs children. | have worked
with her in several different scenarios and have wilnessed her ability to meet the needs of her
children in an effective and timely fashion. She is a respectable and highly dedicated woman
who should continue to work in her capacity due to the immense impact she makes on her
students and her coworkers.

Sincerely,

Ray Hurt

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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07/10/2019
To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Erin Patscheck. | am writing to on behalf of my sister-in-law Jerrijean Danielson. |
have known lerrijean for eighteen years. When my children were quite young, | was diagnosed with bi-
polar disorder. Shortly after my diagnosis | came to the realization that | could not handle the
responsibility of raising my own children. As a result, Jerrijean has been raising my children since my son
was seven and my daughter was five. Two years ago, lerrijean got guardianship of four other children
because their parents were involved in drugs and could not take care their children. | have visitation
rights and see my children every day at Jerrijean’s home. | have been able Lo witness how Jerrijean
interacts with all seven children. | have not seen Jerrijean become violent with anyone in all the years |
have known her. She does not abuse the children. When the children are in trouble, she gives them a
lecture so they understand why they are in trouble. Then she gives them punishments in the form of
standing the in carner, having to sit and look at a wall, being grounded from slectranic devices, having
to write sentences about what they did wrong, or extra chores around the house. My son and daughter
are special needs and Jerijean has taught them many different things such as how to speak, read, math
and life skills such as counting money. | feel that Jerrijean is an excellent and patient teacher based on
the observations | have made while she has taught my own children these skills.

r

Sincerely,

Erin Patscheck

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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To whom it may concern:

Jerri Jean Danielson was an employee of the Forrest City School District as a special education self-
contained teacher for grades six through eight. She had students of various disabilities ranging fram
physical and/or cognitive limitations. Ms. Danielson was able to show great progress of skills with each
of the students that she worked with. While in the classroom, Ms. Danielson created a token economy
to teach math, socialization, and life skills, She used the token economy to give consequences for
discipline as needed. At times, Ms, Danielson would use a time out corner in the classroom asa

consequence for discipline. She used charts to document all behaviors and academic progress for each
student.

Ms. Danielson was a strong advocate for each of the students in her classroam utilizing data
documentation to verify progress. She showed compassion and consideration for each student at all
times. During times of discipline, she verbally worked to deescalate the situation as much as possible,
Ms. Danielson handled all interaction with students and colleges with professionalism and respect,

Sincerely,

ﬂ,ﬁ%«i& ?@z\o(u%uw 2

Neysa Pendergrass
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To Whom |t May Concern:
Re: Jerrijean Danielson

I have worked with Jerrijean for the last 6 years at Forrest City Public School District,
She was employed as the Junior High self-containeg teacher. Her classroom was set
up as a structured classroom. Class procedures ang rules were posted for the students
to see. She implemented a token economy as her behavior incentives. For discipline
situations her students were placed in time out or loss theijr behavior reward. Jerrijean
was always tonscience of student's feelings and always made sure she did not
embarrass them in front of others, Jerrijean set high expectations for her students. Her
students meet goals and made gains in all areas of their education plan.

Sr’ncerely,

Joan DiGaetano

EDUCATOR EXHIBITS
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CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SALINE )

I, SHARON K. HILL, CCR, a Certified Stenomask Reporter and
Notary Public before whom the foregoing proceedings was taken,
do hereby certify that the same is a true and correct
transcription before the Arkansas Division of Elementary and
Secondary Education, State Board of Education, in Little Rock,
Arkansas, on August 8, 2019, that the said proceedings was
reduced to typewritten form by me or under my direction and
supervision; and that the foregoing pages constitute a true and
correct transcription of all proceedings had in said matter.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am neither counsel for, related
to, nor employed by any of the parties to this action.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I have no contract with any parties
within this action that affects or has a substantial tendency
to affect impartiality, that requires me to relinquish control
of an original transcript or copies of the transcript before it
is certified and delivered to the custodial agency, or that
requires me to provide any service not made available to all
parties to the action.

WITNESS, MY HAND AND SEAL, THIS DATE: August 13, 2019.
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SALINE COUNTY

y Commission Expires 2-21-2023
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